
Februar7 4, 1958 

Woodmen Insurance Compan7 
W7oming Retirement S7stem 
Workmen'• Compensation Dept. 
Rawlins Sanitar7 Collection S7atem 

_SaTer7 Store 
Courte17 Super SeM'lce 
Lincoln Highwa7 Service 
Painter M111ber Comp8J17 
First National :Bank 
Social Secu.rit7 Division 
James R. Sterrett 
George R. Saliabur7, Jr. 

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following da7. 

Insurance 
Retirement 
Compensation • 
Dra7age 
R. &: B. Suppliea 
Supplies 
Repairs 
Suppl1ea 
Withholding Tax 
Social Secu.rit7 
Pred1tor7 Animal 
Count7 Commissioner 

lebruar,- 5, 1958. The Board resumned its session, all ~eJJlber, present. 

REBATE~ AND ABATEMENTS were allowed b7 the Board as follow,: 

Rex w.~Fo1ter, Ravline, Rebate Order No. 1627, Account Erroneous Payment of Tuea 
Ross and Ma17 Arm1trong, Encampment, Account Erroneou, A1ses1ment. Abatement 

J~!DICIJ;E )•BOW - CASPER ROAD, Project No. 0405. The following letter was written 11/,:' ~ommil15ion. 

$ 262.61 
. 15.00 

42.89 
s.50 

126.77 
4o.sr 
34.10 

I 33. 78 
1707.5g 
317.66 

50.00 
194.10 

to the Wyoming Highwey-

T~a Board of Count7 Commiesionere of Carbon Count7, W:,ollling approve the re-con1truction of the present 
brid&e.acro11 the Medicine Bow RiTer approximatel7 1.114 mile1 north of Medicine Bow .and the reconstru.ction 
of the.present bridge acro1e the Little Medicine Bow River approximatel7 4.429 miles north of Medicine Bow 
to be ~on1tructed on a portion of the Medicine Bow-Casper road. 

These bridges are approx1matel7 0.051 mile, in length and further identified aa W7oming Federal Aid 
Second.ar,' Project No. 0405 

T~e County Commiesionera concur with the W7oming Highway Commission.in t~e selection ot this proJect 
for pr~gremming with Fedeeal Aid Seconda17 funds mad~ aTa~lable under the Federal Aid Highva7,Act of 1950. 

n:JPAss c~ ROAD and c:aow TIMBER ROAD comrry r.wt-TO-~ARI~ ROAD AGRDMXNTS 19. · sc-cm 4610 and sc-cm 4616 c~o 

~ were a~pplemented as follows: That said conatructio~ vo* shall con1i1t of the following; The hauling, 

spreading, watering and rolling of the graTel atockp~led µnder above numbered agreement, •. 
DEPU'l''t COUNTY CLERKS The Board confirmed the appointment. of Ellen Irick1on as Deputy- County- Clerk. 

There ~eing no tu.rther bu1inee1 the meeting was adjourned. 

March 4 .. 1958 

. 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

The :Board of County Commi111onera met at 10:00 A.M., all members present, Saliabu17, Chairman. The 

mi~te, :or meetings held lebruary 4th and 5th were read and approved. 
. 

MONTHLY .REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. The following bills were approved for 
. 

payment. 

R. G. Eng a trom COUDt7 Clerk $ 332.69 
. Laverne J. Ziler Depu.t7 Count7 Clerk 263. 53 

Bett7 McGinneu N • • 193.11 . 
Ma17 G. Bradford II II • . 203. 62 
Iris DeLude • • II . 19g.97 
Lillian Newell II II II 203.11 . 
Ellen w. Erickson • II II 19s.97 . 
Frances E. Power Count1 Treasurer . 342.18 

. Mina T. Woodhouse Depu.t7 Count7 Treasurer 263. 53 
Helen Murphy Sm7th II • • 193.11 

Mary M. A7delott II " II .19s.97 . Thelma We.chi " II It 228.97 
Frsnce, White • • " 193.11 . Jeanette Terrill Assisting County- Treasurer 48.90 
JeAn Hill 01Connor II " II 4.39 
Juanita M. Nelson • II II 48.90 . ' 
Norma Epperson " II II 4o.59 
R • .1. Hakala Count7 ABBe110r .372.69 . My-rtle McJunkin Deput7 COD.nt7 Assessor 203.11 
Ida H. J ohn1on II " • 189.19 



I ,. 

. Carl Dolling 
Helen A. lrTin,; 
Chri1tel J. Humphre7• 

. Robert s. Lowe 
lhdle;r D. Milea 

• Ph7llia Vialpando 
. Charlotte Romick 
. Martha Gustafson 
. Vernon John■ton 
. Jake Cruz 

· Gilberto Ulibarri 
w. H. Jordan 
Orvel Ogg 

• Chris Peterson 
• John Terrill 
• Bernie A. Foote 

George Aydelott 
• R~ Brazell 
• Bu.asell M. Baldwin 
. Patricia Warburton 

Martha Stokes 

• Frank R. Tatum 
• Andrew L. Aho 
. R. G. Engstrom 
. r.. H. Boeckh & Associate■ 

Farm Equipment Retailing, Inc. 
• Recording & Statistical Corp. 
. Continental 011 Co. 

l'hlllips Petrol8Wll Co. 
· Skell,- Oil Co. 

Sinclair Refining Co. 

• Socony Mobil 011 Co. 
• The Texas Co. 

r. G. Molander, Oldsmobile 
. Rnssell Uniform Company 
• The Saratoga Sun 
• Wyoming Highway Department 

George A7delott 
R. M. Baldwin 

, Bernie A. Foote 
Ray Brazell 

• Wayne Hammond 
• Evan Jones 
• Roy Sima 
• John Terrill 

w. c. West 
• Dictaphone Corporation 
. Justin H. Haynes & Company 

James v. Xladiono• 
Roberts. Lowe 
Sarpy County Treasurer 

Ste.nfields 
Talbert Office Equipment Co. 
Frontier Office Equipment Co. 
Noah E. Wolfard 
Martha Gustafson 
Bond Equipment Company 

. Agricultural Extension Senice 
Bancroft Whitney Co. 
Matthew Bender & Co., Inc. 
Rawlins National l3alllc 

. West Publishing Co. 
• Robert G. Bechtel 

Gilbert Blumenthal 
. L. H. ChiTington 

Robert Molyneux 
• Acme Sanitary Supply Co. 
• Bi-Rite Drug Store 
. Cit:y Steam Lau.ndry' 

Eddie's Plumbing and Heating 
Ferguson Mercantile Coe 

. Gambles 
Johnson SerTice Co. 
Maberry'e Glass Shop 
E. W. McNamara, M. D. 
L. M. Olaon, Inc. 
Rudy Electric Co. 
John Terrill 
Board of Public Utilitie■ 
Northern Gas Company 
Rawlins Electric Co. 
Rawlins Electric Co. 

Asaessor'• Office 
Su.pt. of Schools 

N II 

County Attorne7 
De:pt1t7 Count7 Attorney 
Secretary• County Attorne7 
Clerk of Court 
Deput7 Clerk of Court 
Justice of Peace 
Courthouae Custodian 

Courthouse Custodian 
R. & B. roreman 
R. & :a. Labor 
R. &: B. Watchman 
Count7 Sheriff 
Underaheritf 
Deputy Sherif! 

N II . " 
Secretar,- - Sheriff 
Secretery - County Agent 

R. & :a. Labor 
Deput7 Count7 Aase11or 
Mileage - Highway R of W 
Su.ppliea 

II 

" 
Gasoline - Sheri!f1 1 Car 

" " . 
II II • 

• 
• • 
" 

Repairs 
SUpplies 

II 

Radio Unita 
Expense 

" II 

II 

Deput7 Sheriff 
. " . " 

II II 

Expense 
Deputy Sheriff 

• 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 

Supplies - County Atto~ne7 
Statistice - County Attorne7 
Supplies - County Attorney 

11 - County Attorne:y 
11 - Count:y Attorney 

" - County Attorney 
11 - County Attorney 
• • Supt. of School1 

Count7 Surve7or 
Inquest 
Suppliea 
Suppliee 
Law Library 

. II II 

Su.ppliee 

Lav Library 
Justice of Peace Rent 
Justice of Peace & Rent 
Justice of Peace Rent 
J~stice of Peace & Rent 
Courthouse Supplies 
Supplies 
L.aundry 
B,epaire 
Supplie■ 

" 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Repairs 
E:z:amina tion 
Repsirs 

II 

Board of Prisoners 
Water Rent 
Gas Sernce 
Electric SerTice 
Suppliee • 

$ 395.63 
.333. 6g 
237.54 
342.18 
.254.04 
19s.97 
342.18 

.263. 53 
I2Cr.34 
302.34 

22s.97 
324.21 

.279.39 
72.34 

342. 69 
4o1.34 
341.s5 
295. 71 
22s.97 
213.25 
253.71 

269.39 
353.1g 
7s.s2 
10.00 
18. 00 
3.00 

33.22 
17.99 
3.06 

32.44 

50.02 
17.06 
41.09 
so.6o 
32.63 
75.00 
31.04 
2.9g 
6.36 

31.os 

. 24.44 
77.63 
s3.6o 
47.20 
97.75 
8.70 

200.00 
4o.oo 
13.12 

5.00 

4.80 
106.62 

7.95 
34.04 
4.89 
2.00 
7.00 

50.50 
195.00 

3.70 

74.oo 
20.00 
39.23 
20.00 
39.23 
s3.69 
16.27 
1.50 

25.05 
15.71 

4.96 
7.41 

37.00 
4.oo 

13.69 
3.20 

. 684.24 
31.07 

307.44 
173. 61 

3.36 

77 
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March 4. 195g 

Rawlins Sanit~ Collection S7stem 
• R. R. Ben! er 
. Carl Dolli11g 

Ro7'Slm• 
. W. C. West, 

James E. Cashman, M.D. 
. PhJ■ icians end Hoepi tale Supply Co. 

R. R. Baker, M. D. 
Gu7 M. Halsey, M.D. 

. Frank A. Mille, M.D. 

F.dward w. McNamara. M.D. 
Robert D. Paul• M.D. 

. H. Laraen, Inc. 
Da.117 Time• 

. Wyoming Gitls' School 
Treasurer, State of W7oming 

• W7oming Highway Department 
• Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 

Time• Stationer• 
The Milla Compan7 

Ro7 Simi · 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 

. Robert D. Panl, M.D. 
• Dean Robinson 
• :Barbara J. Bower 
• Leon Schinkel 
. Robert D. Paul, M.D. 

W1oming Drug Store 
. Fred Hansen 

Saver7 Store 

H. E. Jesmer 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 
Mrs. Doroth1 Dunham 

. Mrs. Virginia Ii tchin 

. Sel-Rite Grocery 
Marion Wilcox 
Carbon Count7 Treasurer 

. George R. Sal1sbur1, Jr. 

. Mark Jackson 
Arthur Smith 

Kinnaman Suppl7 Co. 
. M. L. Foss, Inc. 
. Rar H. Elli• 

Dixon Garage 
Continental Oil Co. 

. Western Union 
Robert Jackson 
James Lu.cae 

. Theodore Lindi 
Thomas Wal ah 

Elk Mountain Tradi11g Co. 
farl H. Anderson 

• CarllH. Anderson 
J.E. Sellers . 
Wroming Highway Department 

, Wortham Machinery Co. 
• First National Bank 
. Wyoming Retirement S7stem 
• Woodmen Insurance Co. 
. Teachers Retirement S7atem 

Workmen•• Compensation Dept. 
• Frances E. Power 
• Frank J • Meyers 
• Beverly L. Mclntoeh 
• J. R. Bennett, Postmaster 
• Ira W. Billinge 

John Cheeabro11&h 
· Miles Business Machine• 
• Tri-State Lumber Co. 

Hoth'• •6611 Senic• 

James :Eastman 
Lionel Love 
George Sheehan 
R. A. Hakala 

Dra7ege 
. Stock Inspector 

II I 

" . 
" . 

Heal th Officer 
Supplies 
Vital Statistic, 

II II 

" . 
II I 

" . . 
Sµppliea 
Printing & Publishing 
Girls' Maintenance 
Care of Bo;ys 1 

Printing & Pa.blishing 
Telephone Service 
Supplies 

II 

Deputy Sherif! 
Ihea 
Count7 Coroner 
County Agent 
Home Demonstration Agent 
J.P. Office Rent , 
Care of Priaonere 
Supplies 

• 
II 

R. & B. Labor 
R. & B. Gasoline 
Mileage - Health Nurse 
Secretary-Health Nurse 
CiTil Defense 
Civ11 Defense 
Postage, Inquests, height 
Count7 Commissioner 

I II 

R. & B. Labor 

R. & B. Parh 
R. & 13. Suppliee 
R. & B. Supplies 
R. & B. Repair, 
R. & B. Gasoline 
Telegraph Senice 
R. & B. Labor 

• • 
" . 
• • 

R. & 13. Su.pplies 
R. & B. Labor 
R. & B. Labor • 
Contract Labor 
Sprillg Creek Road. 
R. & :B. Parts 
Wi tbholding Tax 
Social Securit7 
Insurance 
Retirement 

Compeniation 
Mileage & Expense 
Suppliee 
Assessor'• O!tice 
Postage 
R. &: B. Labor 
Count7 Commiseioner 
Repairs 
R. & B. Supplie1 
R. & :B. Gasoline 

Supplies 
F.quipment 
Stock Inspector 
Mileage & Expense 

' . 

$ 

. 

s.50 
,4.66 
s.s7 
7.s2 
7.s2 

130.11 
123.74 

s.25 
31.50 
1.75 

306.50 
.1~.-75 

.28 
64.50 
14.oo 
63. 50 
9;00 

350.05 
199.44 
59s.97 

24.44 
60.00 
19.i.o 

128.0S 
110.43 

20.00 
28.00 
16.87 
11.70 
30.49 

279.,9 
346. 2 
97.32 

_57.os 
4-9~ 

19.9 
51.22 

1s7.14 
a33.14 
269 • .39 

11.72 
16.19 
24.6o 
51.60 

214.9s 
.13. 16 
22.56 
11.28 
45.12 
45.12 

12.74 
147.61 

24.oo 
1264.oo 
5195.45 
384.13 

1693. 20 
323.66 
262.61 
15.00 

40.29 
11.60 

7.55 
51.32 

300.00 
73.76 

192.49 
- 25.05 

26.14 
26.89 

25.37 
426.53 

36.96 
22.90 

• t • • 

CONSOLI:QATIO?l_ BROWN'S HILL with Dixon voting precinct, District 15 - Precinct 4 to Dis.trict 15,Frecinct 2. 

Several.of the Toter, of Brown's Hill requested that the;y be ~onsolidated with Dixon. The Board unanimousl7 

approved this request. . . 
ThereupQn the Board adjourned until the following da;y. L 
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March 5, 1958 

The·Board resumed ita session, all members present. 

ABA'r:EMENTS as follows were allowed by the Board. 

v. R. Salisbur7, Rawlins, erroneous aaaeasment of Saddle Grill 
Howard Hammer, Encampment, erroneou,-a11easment on Tractor 

$54. 57 
$l6o.90 

Senral matters o! routine business was disposed of after which the Board adjourned. 

I . 
April 1, l958 

Count1 Clerk 

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

RIDULAR MEETING 
. . 

The Board of Count1 Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., Cheesbrough and Jackson, Present. Sa,J.isbury absent. 

I . I
The minutes of meeting• held March 4th and 5th were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officer• were audited and placed on file. The following bills were approved for 
I 
payment •. 

. R. G. Engstrom 
La Verne J. Ziler 

• Betty McGinneu 
• Mary G. Bradford 
· Lillian Newell 
• I ri a DeLu.de 
• Ellen W. Erickaon 
· Franc es !. Power 
• Mina T. Woodhouse 
· Thelma A. We.cha 
• Helen Murphy' Sm:,th 

Mary M. Aydelott 
• Frances White 
· R. A. Hakala 
• Ida H. J ohnaon 
• Myrtle McJunkin 
• Beverl7 L. McIntosh 
· Carl Dolling 
• Willi8ll1 J • Verplancke 
• John Terrill 
• Bernie A. Foote 

George ~delott 
• Ray Brazell 
• Russell M. Baldwin 
· Patricia Warburton 
• R. s. Love 
• Du.d.le;r D. Miles 
· Phyllis M. Vialpando 
• Helen A. I"ing 
• Christel J. Humphreya 
• Helen Shumwa;r 

Charlotte Romick 
Martha Guatafeon 

· Vernon H. Johnston 
• Jeke Cruz 

Gilberto Ulibarri 
w. H. Jordan 

· O"el Ogg 
• Chris Peterson 

Marthe. M. Stokes 
• And.rev L. Aho 

Stephens-Peck, Inc. 
• Photostat Corporation 
• Talbert Office Equipment Co. 

Frontier Office Equipment & Su.ppl7 
• Rawlins National Bank 
• Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 

I. R. D8llghert7 
I. R. Dsughert;r 
Wayne H81111DOlld 

Evan Jones 

Roy Sima 
:Bernie A. Foote 

• John Terrill 
Continental 011 Co. 

. Phillipe Petro18Wll Co. 

County Clerk: 
Deputy County Clerk: 

II II I 

" " " 
I 

• 
N 

" 
• 
" 

I ft II 

Count7 Treasurer 
,Depa.t:, County Treasurer 

" " . 
I ft N 

" 
It 

" 
" 

• • 
County J.ueesor 
Deput7 Count;r Assessor . . " 

I N II 

Feild Work - Count7 AseeHor. 
N ft I N 

Count7 Sheriff 
Undersheriff 

Depa.t7 Sheriff 
ft I 

• • 
Secretary - Sheriff• 
County Attorne:, 
Deput7 County Attorney 
Secretary - CO'llnt:, Att0Fne7 
Supt. of Schools 

" " 
" " 

Clerk of ~strict Court 
Deput:, Clerk of Court 

.Justice of Pesce 
Courthouse Cu1todi&11 

I I II 

R. & B. loreman 
R. & B. Labor 
R. &: B. Watchman 
S ecretar7 - Caunt7 A&ent 
Deput7 Assessor 

Supplies 
I 

• • 
" 

. Telephone Se"ice 
Depity Sheriff - Feb. 

• 1 Mar. 
• • 
N II 

I II 

. Expense 

" 
. Gasoline• Sheriff 

I I 

-
$ 34g.04 

269.39 
193.97 
19g.97 
2os.97 
19s.97 
19s.97 
348.04 
269.39 
228.97 
19s.97 

198.97 
19s.97 
3ss.04 
195.05 
2os.97 
20s.97 
77.g9 

344.55 
,5s.04 
16.09 

357 .20 
295. 71 
228.97 
219.11 
34g.04 
269.39 
19s.97 
339.54 
252.s9 
19s.97 

348.04 
269.39 
126.36 
317. 69 
228.97 
339.56 
279.39 
79.20 

.253.71 
274.04 

12.00 
34o.so 
14.ss 
12.50 
4.s3 

12.9s 
117.68 
114.54 

. 27.so 
77.63 
. 

24.44 
22.39 
65.07 
32.s9 
3.91 ._ 


